2022. An equal amount was thereafter recognized in the profit and loss account as “Other income”.

As at 30 June 2023, the Group recognized an additional financial asset in amount of RON 56,258 thousand in the

balance sheet, as a consequence of this amendment, representing the difference between the net cost with the

purchase of the energy for NL and the NL cost included in the regulatory tariff by ANRE for the period 1 January – 30

June 2023. Consequently, an equal amount was recognized in the profit and loss account as “Other income”. Further,

the depreciation related to the 6 months of 2023 was recognized for the asset recorded in 2022, presented on “Changes

in the fair value of financial assets”.

SOCIETATEA ENERGETICA ELECTRICA S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2024
(All amounts are in THOUSAND RON, if not otherwise stated)

19

The following table summarise the impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements:

Consolidated statement of financial position

30 June 2023

as reported previously
30 June 2023

reclassifications
30 June 2023

as restated

Financial assets related to concession
agreements – long-term

726,477 (726,477) -

Financial assets related to concession
agreements – short-term

181,619 (181,619) -

Retained earnings 1,414,388 (762,801) 651,587
Deferred tax liabilities 220,773 (145,295) 75,478

Total assets 12,684,764 (908,096) 11,776,668
Total equity 5,428,192 (762,801) 4,665,391
Total liabilities  7,256,572 (145,295) 7,111,277

Consolidated statement of profit or loss

30 June 2023

as reported previously
30 June 2023

reclassifications
30 June 2023

as restated

Other income 1,931,022 (56,257) 1,874,765

Changes in the fair value of financial assets (99,952) 99,952 -

Income tax expense  (31,554) (6,954) (38,508)

Net profit 105,637 36,741 142,378

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings per share (RON) 0.31 0.11 0.42

Consolidated statement of cash flows

30 June 2023

as reported previously
30 June 2023

reclassifications
30 June 2023

as restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Net profit 105,637 36,741 142,378
Other income from the initial recognition of
financial assets related to concession
agreements

(56,257) 56,257 -

Changes in the fair value of financial assets 99,952 (99,952) -
Income tax expense 31,554 6,954 38,508

Changes in:
Other receivables 1,466 (6,954) (5,488)
Other payables 433,812 6,954 440,766

Cash used in operating activities (227,288) - (227,288)

SOCIETATEA ENERGETICA ELECTRICA S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2024
(All amounts are in THOUSAND RON, if not otherwise stated)

20

6. Operating segments

(a) Basis for segmentation

The following summary describes the operations of each reportable segment:

Reportable segments Operations

Electricity and natural gas supply
Supplying electricity and natural gas to final consumers (includes Electrica

Furnizare S.A.).

Electricity distribution

Operation, maintenance and construction of electricity networks operated by the

[…]

the energy for NL and the NL cost included in the regulatory tariff by ANRE, for the period 1 January – 31 December

2022. An equal amount was thereafter recognized in the profit and loss account as “Other income”.

As at 30 June 2023, the Group recognized an additional financial asset in amount of RON 56,3 mn. in the balance

sheet, as a consequence of this amendment, representing the difference between the net cost with the purchase

of the energy for NL and the NL cost included in the regulatory tariff by ANRE for the period 1 January – 30 June

2023. Consequently, an equal amount was recognized in the profit and loss account as “Other income”. Further,

the depreciation related to the 6 months of 2023 was recognized for the asset recorded in 2022, presented on

“Changes in the fair value of financial assets”.

The following table summarize the impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements:

Table 12. Statement of financial position (RON mn.)

Indicator 30 June 2023

as reported

previously

30 June 2023

Reclassifications

30 June 2023

as restated

Financial assets related to concession arrangements – non

current portion

 726.5   (726.5)  -

Financial assets related to concession arrangements –

current portion

 181.6   (181.6)  -

Retained earnings  1,414.4   (762.8)  651.6

Deferred tax liabilities  220.8   (145.3)  75.5

Total assets  12,684.8   (908.1)  11,776.7

Total equity  5,428.2   (762.8)  4,665.4

Total liabilities  7,256.6   (145.3)  7,111.3

Source: Consolidated financial statements of Electrica Group as of 30 June 2024

Table 13. Statement of profit or loss (RON mn.)

Indicator 30 June 2023

as reported

previously

30 June 2023

Reclassifications

30 June 2023

as restated

Other income  1,931.0  (56.3)   1,874.8

Changes in FV of the financial assets related to concession (100.0)   100.0   0.0

Income tax benefit/(expense) (31.6)  (7.0)  (38.5)

Profit for the year 105.6 37 142

Earnings/(Loss) per share

Basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share (RON)  0.31   0.11   0.42

Source: Consolidated financial statements of Electrica Group as of 30 June 2024

55

ELECTRICA S.A. – 2024 HALF YEAR CONSOLIDATED REPORT

Table 14. Statement of cash flow (RON mn.)

Indicator 30 June 2023

as reported

previously

30 June 2023

Reclassifications

30 June 2023

as restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit  105.6   36.7   142.4

Other income from initial recognition of financial assets

rising from concession agreements amendments

(56.3)   56.3   -

Changes in FV of the financial assets related to concession  100.0  (100.0)   -

Income tax (benefit)/expense  31.6   7.0   38.5

Changes in:

Other receivables  1.5   7.0   5.5

Other payables  433.8  (7.0)   440.8

Net cash flow used in operating activities (227.3)   -   (227.3)

Source: Consolidated financial statements of Electrica Group as of 30 June 2024

56

ELECTRICA S.A. – 2024 HALF YEAR CONSOLIDATED REPORT

10. Statements

Based on the best available information, we confirm that the reviewed interim condensed consolidated financial

statements for the six month period ended 30 June 2024 prepared in accordance with International Financial

Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union (“IFRS-EU”), provides an accurate and real image regarding

the Electrica Group’s financial position, the financial performance and the cash flows, as required by the applicable